
- 1 -

CARDIFF COUNCIL
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

CABINET: THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2018 at 9.30 am

A Cabinet Meeting will be held in County Hall on at 9:30am

A G E N D A

1  Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 14 & 20 December 2017  

Clean Streets, Recycling & Environment  

2  The Fleet Replacement of Refuse, Street Sweepers and Hook Loaders.  

Education, Employment & Skills  

3  School Organisation Proposals: Improving Provision for Children and Young 
People with Additional Learning Needs (ALN) 2018-22  

4  The Performance of Cardiff's Schools in 2016/2017  

5  Proposed Change of Status of St David's Catholic Sixth Form College -
Implications for the Local Authority  

Finance, Modernisation & Performance  

6  Council tax Discretionary Relief for Care Leavers  

Housing & Communities  

7  Supporting People Local Delivery Plan  

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing  

8  Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Joint Commissioning and Pooled Budget for 
Older People Services  

9  Procurement of Domiciliary Care  

PAUL ORDERS
Chief Executive

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg



This page is intentionally left blank



CARDIFF COUNCIL         
CYNGOR CAERDYDD       
            
MINUTES 
 
  
CABINET MEETING:  14 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members Present:  Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader) 
    Councillor Peter Bradbury 
    Councillor Susan Elsmore  
    Councillor Russell Goodway   
    Councillor Graham Hinchey 
    Councillor Sarah Merry 
    Councillor Michael Michael 
    Councillor Lynda Thorne 
    Councillor Chris Weaver 
    Councillor Caro Wild 
     
Observers:    Councillor Joe Boyle 
    Councillor Keith Parry 
    Councillor Adrian Robson 
     
 
         
Officers:    Paul Orders, Chief Executive 

     Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer 
    Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer  
    Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office 

 
Apologies:     
 
 
57 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER  
 
RESOLVED: that the minute
[...]
red by the Cabinet. It outlined the strategic 
risks facing the Council and mitigating actions in place. It was reported that a risk 
around ‘Air Quality’ had been added to the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
RESOLVED: that the content of the Corporate Risk Register and the continued 
development of risk management within the Council be noted 
 
63 THE ACQUISITION OF NEW BUILD HOUSING SCHEME AT FORMER 

WALTERS BUILDING, BUTETOWN FOR COUNCIL HOUSING  
 

Appendices 2 & 3 to this report are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 

of Part 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during discussion around this 
item 

 
The Cabinet considered entering into a package deal with Cadwyn Housing 
Association, for the acquisition of 50 flats for council rent which would help meet the 
Council’s target of delivering at least 1000 new Council homes within 5 years.  
 
RESOLVED: that authority be delegated to the Director for Communities, Housing & 
Customer Services to enter into a contract with Cadwyn Housing Association for the 
acquisition of 50 flats subject to Heads of Terms being agreed including all due 
diligence and viability approval.  
 
 

Page 4



CARDIFF COUNCIL         
CYNGOR CAERDYDD       
            
MINUTES 
 
  
CABINET MEETING:  20 DECEMBER 2017 
 
 
 
Cabinet Members Present:  Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader) 
    Councillor Peter Bradbury 
    Councillor Russell Goodway   
    Councillor Graham Hinchey 
    Councillor Sarah Merry 
    Councillor Michael Michael 
    Councillor Lynda Thorne 
    Councillor Chris Weaver 
    Councillor Caro Wild 
     
Observers:    Councillor Joe Boyle 
    Councillor Adrian Robson 
     
 
Also:     
         
Officers:    Paul Orders, Chief Executive 

     Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer 
    David Marr, Deputy Monitoring Officer  
    Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Off
[...]
entially extend lead and build times.

34. The recommended procurement approach is to combine the requirement 
for sweepers and hook loaders to this specialist fleet procurement, as 
they are all in need of immediate replacement. There are potential 
synergies as all the vehicle types are currently maintained externally and 
all vehicles provide a related service provision. The Council has potential 
to benefit from economies of scale and achieve more competitive pricing 
whilst making best use of resources in carrying out a single procurement 
exercise as opposed to three individual procurements. 

HR Implications

35. There are no direct employee implications through this contract. 

36. Local employee and trade union engagement has been undertaken as 
part of the development of the specifications.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

1) Note the content of this report;

2) Approve the procurement approach and the high level evaluation criteria 
of the new Recycling Waste Collections fleet, the Hook Lift Roll on-off 
vehicles and the small mechanical sweeper vehicles  ;

3) Delegate to the appropriate Director in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member to a) approve commencement of the procurement and issuing of 
documentation; and b) generally deal with all aspects of the procurement 
process and ancillary matters up to and including award of contract.

NEIL HANRATTY
DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
12 January 2018

Page 13



Page 8 of 8

The following appendices are attached:

Appendix 1 - Waste Vehicles (RCV, sweepers, hook loaders) - The Equality 
Impact Assessment 

Appendix 2 – Waste Vehicles (RCV, sweepers, hook loaders) - The 
Procurement Plan 

 

 

Page 14



CARDIFF COUNCIL

Equality Impact Assessment 
Corporate Assessment Template

4.C.400 Issue 1 Nov 11 Process Owner:  Rachel Jones Authorised: Rachel Jones Page 1

Appendix 1

Policy/Strategy/Project/Procedure/Service/Function Title:
New

Who is responsible for developing and implementing the 
[...]
y Gwyn Special School 

58. Ty Gwyn is a special school designated to provide 150 places for learners 
aged 3-19 with complex learning disabilities and autism spectrum 
conditions (ASC).  The school is located in Caerau and from 8th January 
2018 the school has been federated with Riverbank and Woodlands 
Special Schools, as the Western Learning Campus Federation. 

 
59. PROPOSAL: To meet demand for primary and secondary special 

school places for learners with complex learning disabilities or ASC 
it is proposed to 

 increase the designated number of Ty Gwyn places to 198;
 establish 3 extra classrooms by adapting the old Trelai Youth 

Centre building, which is situated to the rear of the school   

60. Since the new Ty Gwyn building opened in 2010, the number admitted to 
the school each year has exceeded the number of leavers by between 4 
and 10 places.  There are now 173 pupils on roll.  The trend is projected 
to continue for the next three years, until the last of the smaller cohorts 
have left the school.  From 2021, the cohorts leaving the school will be 
larger in size, and more consistent with the annual admission number. 

61. A multiagency project has been established under the Disability Futures 
Programme, to redevelop the Trelai Youth Centre building as a multi-
agency resource attached to the Western Learning Federation Campus.  
The project is exploring the potential to develop one side of the building as 
a hub for multi-agency regional services, and to increase the use of the 
existing sports and play facilities for children and young people with 
complex needs, in school hours, for holiday and after school provision.   

62. It is proposed to adapt part of the building to provide three new classrooms 
for the school, and to connect the school and youth centre buildings via an 
enclosed corridor or walkway. Council funding would be required to secure 
the conversion.  

63. The Council recognises that the proposal has implications for health 
[...]
t, play and learn with peers who do not have speech or 
language difficulties. These mainstream opportunities are more 
easily and naturally available to pupils in a specialist resource base. 

b) Special schools can strive to offer similar opportunities through 
reintegration programmes and day placements, but these 
opportunities entail the extra costs of sending support assistants 
with the child, and making different travel arrangements on different 
days. 

c) Many parents of children with speech and language needs prefer 
their child to remain in mainstream.  The local authority believes 
that early intervention classes should be based in a mainstream 
school, to take account of parental views, and to better facilitate 
early reintegration to a local school. 

Allensbank Primary School

97. Allensbank is an English-medium community primary school located in 
Heath.  The school hosts a 16-20 place specialist resource base (SRB) 
designated for pupils with specific language impairments.   

98. PROPOSAL: To meet the need for early intervention places for 
speech and language needs, it is proposed to 

 Phase out the SRB at Allensbank School, closing the class in 
July 2020, or when all current pupils have completed their 
primary placement, if earlier.  

 Open an 8-place early intervention class for children with 
speech and language needs at Allensbank School, admitting 
the first cohort in September 2019.  

Page 60



Page 17 of 25

99. The class would admit up to 8 Foundation Phase children who were not 
making sufficient progress, but who have good prospects for returning to 
their local mainstream school.   Placements would last 1-3 years, 
depending on progress.  Pupils would be dual registered at their local 
school, and supported to return at the end of the placement.  Pupils would 
continue to attend their local school for at least one day a week, to maintain 
links with local friends and to prepare for a successful early reintegration 
to their local
[...]
 subject of full and fair consultation and due regard must be had by 
the Cabinet to the responses before a final decision is taken.

HR Implications

145. The report proposes consultation on a number of proposals to support 
growth in ALN provision across Cardiff. Each individual consultation will 
include consideration of the Human Resources implications which will 
broadly be about supporting schools with growth, which will include 

Page 67



Page 24 of 25

workforce planning and training. Trade union consultation will be required 
as part of that process.

Equality Impact Assessment 

A detailed equality impact assessment will be completed following consultation 
on any proposals.
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the Cardiff ALN strategic priorities, 2018-22:

 Priority One: To improve outcomes for learners with additional needs by 
successfully implementing the ALN and Educational Tribunal Act

 Priority Two: To improve outcomes for learners with additional needs by 
strengthening our collective capacity to meet all needs

 Priority Three: To improve outcomes for learners with additional needs by 
ensuring sufficient, high quality additional learning provision

2. Authorise officers to consult on the following proposals:

a) To meet demand for primary and secondary special school places for 
learners with complex learning disabilities or autism spectrum conditions 
it is proposed to 

 increase the designated number of Ty Gwyn places to 198;
 establish 3 extra classrooms by adapting the old Trelai Youth 

Centre building, which is situated to the rear of the school   

b) To meet demand for primary and secondary special school places for 
learners with autism spectrum conditions it is proposed to:

 extend the age range of The Hollies School from 4-11, to 4-14
 increase the designated place number to 138 
 provide additional accommodation by refurbishment of the school 

accommodation to be vacated by Ysgol Glan Morfa 
 

c) To meet the need for post-16 places for emotional health and wellbeing 
needs it is proposed to 

 extend the age range of Greenhill from 11-16 to 11-19 and
 increase the capacity of the school to allow for up to 64 places.   

d) To meet demand for primary special school places for complex learning 
disabilities, it is proposed to 

 change the designation of Meadowbank School from: ‘specific 
language impairments’, to: ‘speech language and communication 
needs and complex learning disabilities’  

e) To meet the need for early intervention places for speech and language 
needs, it is proposed to 

 Phase out the SRB at Allensbank School, closing the class in July 
2020, or when all current pupils have completed their primary 
placement, if earlier.  

Page 68



Page 25 of 25

 Open an 8-place early intervention class for children with speech 
and language needs at Allensbank School, admitting the first cohort 
in September 2019.  

f) To meet the demand for primary specialist resource base places for 
complex learning disabilities, it is proposed to 

 open a specialist resource base (SRB) at St Mary the Virgin CiW 
Primary School, for up to 20 places. 

g) To meet the demand for primary SRB places for with complex learning 
disabilities and autism spectrum conditions in the Welsh medium sector, 
it is proposed to 

 open a specialist resource base at Ysgol Pwll Coch, providing up 
to 10 places initially, but with scope to extend to 20 places in 
future, as demand grows.  

h) To meet the demand for secondary SRB places for complex learning 
disabilities and autism spectrum conditions in the Welsh medium sector it 
is proposed to:

  extend the designated number at Ysgol Glantaf specialist 
resource base to up to 30 places

 extend and improve the current accommodation for the SRB 

3. Note that officers will bring a report on the outcome of the consultation to a 
future meeting to seek authorisation as to whether to proceed to publish 
proposals in accordance with sect
[...]
y and the 
level of discount to be granted in such cases. 

  

Page 232



Page 3 of 4

Reason for Recommendations

14. In accordance with the Council motion of 30th November 2017 to create a 
separate exemption class for Care Leavers under the provisions of section 
13A (1)(c) Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

Financial Implications

15. The cost of awarding Section 13A (1)(c) discounts has to be funded from 
within the total income generated by council tax. As a consequence of this 
the Council will only consider using its powers to reduce council tax liability 
for any council tax payer or class of payer in exceptional circumstances. It is 
anticipated that the overall total cost of this award for care leavers will not 
exceed £20,000. 

16.      Welsh Government should be lobbied to introduce a separate exemption 
class for care leavers. This would then ensure that the cost of such a 
measure is included within the financial settlement and reflected in our 
Revenue Support Grant.

Legal Implications 

17. As an Equality Impact Assessment was carried out before the Council Tax 
Discretionary Relief Policy was approved there is no need to carry out a 
further assessment.

18. The relevant legislative provisions are referred to in the substantive text of 
this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:

(1) Create a separate exemption class for Care Leavers.

(2) Note that this exemption class will apply to Care Leavers up until their 25th 
birthday. A discount of up to 100% of the Council Tax (dependent on 
household composition) be applied.

(3) Note that the discount will be awarded after all other discounts, exemptions 
and Council Tax Reduction have been awarded.

(4) The Council lobby the Welsh Government to create a statutory exemption 
from the council tax charge for care leavers. 

(5) To update the Policy to reflect the new exemption class and also permit the 
granting of section 13a (1)(c) for more than a year.

CHRISTINE SALTER 
CORPORAT
[...]
 
due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment in making its decision.

67. The decision maker should also have regard when making its decision to 
the Council’s wider obligations under the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014 and The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015. In brief both acts make provision with regards promoting/improving 
wellbeing.

HR Implications

68. There are no HR implications relating to this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Cabinet is recommended to:  

1. Approve the Supporting People Local Delivery and Spend Plan as set 
out at Appendix A.

2. Note the progress in recommissioning phase one services and agree the 
revised approach to older persons floating support services.

3. Agree the proposed overarching approach to recommissioning of 
accommodation and support services for young people as set out in the 
body of the report.

4. Delegate authority to the Director of Communities, Housing and 
Customer Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Communities), the Council’s Section 151 Officer, Director of Social 
Services and the Director of Law and Governance to deal with all aspects 
of the recommissioning of accommodation and support services for 

Page 249



Page 12 of 12

young people as set out in the body of the report, up to and including the 
award of contracts, and all ancillary matters pertaining to the same. 

5. Note that it is intended to submit further reports to Cabinet to seek 
authorisation to commence the procurement processes for those 
remaining services to be recommissioned as part of phases 2, and the 
phase 3 services, as and when the detailed procurement strategies are 
developed. 

SARAH MCGILL
Director
12 January 2018

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix A - Supporting People Delivery and Spend Plan
Appendix B - Breakdown of current provision
Appendix C - Report on Consultation
Appendix D - Equality Impact Assessment (Supporting People Local 
Commissioning Pl
[...]
h 
includes the establishment of a pooled budget for care accommodation.

2. Approve the establishment of a pooled budget for older people care 
accommodation with Cardiff Council to act as the host organisation as 
detailed in the report and with such arrangements to take effect on 1 April 
2018.

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Social Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and Well-being,  Section 151 
and the Director of Governance and Legal Services to deal with all 
aspects of the  Partnership Agreement (including the letting of the same) 
and any ancillary matters pertaining to the same..

4. Approve the Market Position Statement and Commissioning Strategy for 
Older People Care and Support Services as set out in Appendix 1.

TONY YOUNG
DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES
12 January 2018

The following appendices are attached: 

Appendix 1 – Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Market Position Statement and 
Commissioning Strategy for Older People Care and Support 
Services

Appendix 2 – Legal Implications (exempt from publication) 

The following background papers have been taken into account
 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 – Part 9 Statutory Guidance 
(Partnership Arrangements)

Page 327



This page is intentionally left blank



Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan Market Position Statement and Commissioning Strategy: 
 

Me, My Home, My Community

2017 - 2022
Care and Support Services for Older People

 

DR
AF
T

P
age 329



Contents

Introduction...6
 

Our Vision and Strategic Intent...19
 

Key Information About Our Older Population...11
 

The Current Care and Support Market...25
 

Care and Support for the Future: Key Messages for Providers...52
 

Quality...45
 

Working with Providers...65
 

Monitoring and Reporting...72
 

2 Contents

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

Sources of Information...75
 

10

Executive Summary...3
 

01

11
 

Workforce...72
 

P
age 330



Executive Summary

3 Executive Summary


[...]
 has been a time lapse since the assessment  was carried out), to 
ensure that the Council has understood the potential impacts of the 
proposed decision in terms of its public sector equality duty. 

Page 420



Page 11 of 11

55. The decision maker should also have regard when making its decision to 
the Council’s wider obligations under the Social Services and Wellbeing 
(Wales) Act 2014 and The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 
2015.  In brief, both acts make provision with regards promoting / 
improving wellbeing.

HR Implications

56. There are no HR implications arising from this report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Authorise the proposed overarching approach to secure a new Dynamic 
Approved Provider List for domiciliary care services as further detailed in 
the body of the report; and 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Social Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and Well-being, the Section 
151 Officer and the Director of Governance and Legal Services:

a) To carry out all aspects of the procurement, without limitation to 
include: 

i. approving the establishment of a new Dynamic Accredited 
Provider List

ii. approve the tender evaluation criteria to establish the 
dynamic accredited provider list

iii. appointing new providers to the dynamic accredited provider 
list subsequent to them meeting the selection criteria as 
stated by the Council

iv. further delegate authority to award contracts that are 
required during the life of the dynamic accredited provider 
list, such further delegations to be in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegations

v. to deal with all associated matters;

b) To authorise any required procurement process to obtain the 
supporting technology required to support the dynamic accredited 
provider list, up to and including the award of contract.  

TONY YOUNG 
Director
11 January 2018

Page 421



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agen

Minutes of the meeting


CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR CAERDYDD
       
MINUTES

CABINET MEETING:  18 JANUARY 2018

Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Huw Thomas (Leader)
Councillor Peter Bradbury
Councillor Susan Elsmore 
Councillor Graham Hinchey
Councillor Sarah Merry
Councillor Michael Michael
Councillor Chris Weaver
Councillor Caro Wild

Observers: Councillor Joe Boyle
Councillor Adrian Robson

Officers: Paul Orders, Chief Executive
Christine Salter, Section 151 Officer
Davina Fiore, Monitoring Officer 
Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office

Apologies: Councillor Russell Goodway  
Councillor Lynda Thorne

65 MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 14 & 20 DECEMBER 
2017 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 14 and 20 December 
be approved

66 THE FLEET REPLACEMENT OF REFUSE, STREET SWEEPERS AND 
HOOK LOADERS. 

The Cabinet received a report containing proposals for a procurement approach for 
the new recycling and waste collection fleet. The procurement approach embraced 
the Administration’s Capital Ambition commitments and aimed to deliver high class 
collection services whilst supporting the emerging clean air strategy. Cabinet was 
advised that work would continue to seek sustainable transport solutions. 

RESOLVED: that

1) the content of this report be noted



2) the procurement approach and the high level evaluation criteria of the new 
Recycling Waste Collections fleet, the Hook Lift Roll on-off vehicles and the 
small mechanical sweeper vehicles be approved ;

3) Authority be delegated to the appropriate Director in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member to a) approve commencement of the procurement and 
issuing of documentation; and b) generally deal with all aspects of the 
procurement process and ancillary matters up to and including award of 
contract.

67 SCHOOL ORGANISATION PROPOSALS: IMPROVING PROVISION FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS 
(ALN) 2018-22 

A report providing details of the implications of the Additional Learning Needs and 
Tribunal (Wales) Act was received together with a number of strategic priorities for 
Cardiff Additional Learning Needs. Details of the projected growth in demand for 
specialist resource base and special school provision was also outlined together with 
a range of proposals to extend and re-align special school and specialist resource 
base places. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the Cardiff ALN strategic priorities, 2018-22:

 Priority One: To improve outcomes for learners with additional needs by 
successfully implementing the ALN and Educational Tribunal Act

 Priority Two: To improve outcomes for learners with additional needs by 
strengthening our collective capacity to meet all needs

 Priority Three: To improve outcomes for learners with additional needs by 
ensuring sufficient, high quality additional learning provision

Be approved

2. Officers be authorised to consult on the following proposals:

a) To meet demand for primary and secondary 
special school places for learners with complex learning disabilities or autism 
spectrum conditions it is proposed to 

 increase the designated number of Ty Gwyn 
places to 198;

 establish 3 extra classrooms by adapting the old 
Trelai Youth Centre building, which is situated to the rear of the school   

b) To meet demand for primary and secondary 
special school places for learners with autism spectrum conditions it is 
proposed to:

 extend the age range of The Hollies School from 
4-11, to 4-14

 increase the designated place number to 138 



 provide additional accommodation by 
refurbishment of the school accommodation to be vacated by Ysgol 
Glan Morfa 

 
c) To meet the need for post-16 places for emotional health and wellbeing needs 

it is proposed to 
 extend the age range of Greenhill from 11-16 to 11-19 and
 increase the capacity of the school to allow for up to 64 places.   

d) To meet demand for primary special school places for complex learning 
disabilities, it is proposed to 

 change the designation of Meadowbank School from: ‘specific language 
impairments’, to: ‘speech language and communication needs and 
complex learning disabilities’  

e) To meet the need for early intervention places for speech and language 
needs, it is proposed to 

 Phase out the SRB at Allensbank School, closing the class in July 
2020, or when all current pupils have completed their primary 
placement, if earlier.  

 Open an 8-place early intervention class for children with speech and 
language needs at Allensbank School, admitting the first cohort in 
September 2019.  

f) To meet the demand for primary specialist resource base places for complex 
learning disabilities, it is proposed to 

 open a specialist resource base (SRB) at St Mary the Virgin CiW 
Primary School, for up to 20 places. 

g) To meet the demand for primary SRB places for with complex learning 
disabilities and autism spectrum conditions in the Welsh medium sector, it is 
proposed to 

 open a specialist resource base at Ysgol Pwll Coch, providing up to 10 
places initially, but with scope to extend to 20 places in future, as 
demand grows.  

h) To meet the demand for secondary SRB places for complex learning 
disabilities and autism spectrum conditions in the Welsh medium sector it is 
proposed to:

  extend the designated number at Ysgol Glantaf specialist resource 
base to up to 30 places

 extend and improve the current accommodation for the SRB 

3. that officers bring a report on the outcome of the consultation to a future meeting 
to seek authorisation as to whether to proceed to publish proposals in accordance 
with section 48 of The School Standards and Organisation (Wales) Act 2013.

68 THE PERFORMANCE OF CARDIFF'S SCHOOLS IN 2016/2017 

The Cabinet received details of the performance of Cardiff Schools in 2016-17 in a 
report which provided an analysis of educational outcomes for the academic year 
2016-2017 and identified the main strengths and shortcomings in performance 



across the Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2, 3, 4 and 5, and in relation to exclusions, 
attendance, and transition to education, employment or training. 

RESOLVED: that the performance of Cardiff schools in the academic year 
2016/2017 be noted

69 PROPOSED CHANGE OF STATUS OF ST DAVID'S CATHOLIC SIXTH 
FORM COLLEGE -IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 

It was reported that St David’s Catholic Sixth Form college was considering changing 
the status to a Voluntary Aided School. The report outlined the implications, benefits 
and risks to the Council and recommended that a positive response be provided.

RESOLVED: that authority be delegated to the Director of Education and the 
Corporate Director Resources to:

1. Respond to the Governing Body of St David’s College and the Archdiocese of 
Cardiff confirming the Council’s support for their proposal to change the status 
of the College to that of a VA School;

2. Undertake the necessary due diligence and, subject to Welsh Ministers 
approval, to facilitate the change of status of St David’s Catholic Sixth Form 
College to a Voluntary Aided School.

70 COUNCIL TAX DISCRETIONARY RELIEF FOR CARE LEAVERS 

Cabinet considered a report outlining measures that could be taken to exempt care 
leavers in Cardiff from council tax liability. It was proposed that a separate exemption 
class be created for care leavers as this would help to relieve financial burden on 
vulnerable group. 

RESOLVED: that 

(1) a separate exemption class for Care Leavers be created

(2) this exemption class apply to Care Leavers up until their 25th birthday. A 
discount of up to 100% of the Council Tax (dependent on household 
composition) be applied.

(3) the discount will be awarded after all other discounts, exemptions and Council 
Tax Reduction have been awarded.

(4) the Council lobby the Welsh Government to create a statutory exemption from 
the council tax charge for care leavers. 

(5) the Policy be updated to reflect the new exemption class and also permit the 
granting of section 13a (1)(c) for more than a year.

71 SUPPORTING PEOPLE LOCAL DELIVERY PLAN 



The Supporting People Local Delivery and Spend plan 2018/2019 was received 
together with an update on the progress made on the recommissioning of 
accommodation and support services. Cabinet also considered a revised approach to 
older persons floating support services and the recommissioning of accommodation 
and support services for young people. 

RESOLVED: that

1. the Supporting People Local Delivery and Spend Plan as set out at Appendix 
A to the report be approved

2. the progress in recommissioning phase one services be noted and the revised 
approach to older persons floating support services be agreed

3. the proposed overarching approach to recommissioning of accommodation and 
support services for young people as set out in the body of the report be agreed

4. authority be delegated to the Director of Communities, Housing and Customer 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Communities), the 
Council’s Section 151 Officer, Director of Social Services and the Director of Law 
and Governance to deal with all aspects of the recommissioning of accommodation 
and support services for young people as set out in the body of the report, up to and 
including the award of contracts, and all ancillary matters pertaining to the same. 

5. It be noted that it is intended to submit further reports to Cabinet to seek authorisation 
to commence the procurement processes for those remaining services to be 
recommissioned as part of phases 2, and the phase 3 services, as and when the detailed 
procurement strategies are developed. 

72 CARDIFF AND VALE OF GLAMORGAN JOINT COMMISSIONING AND 
POOLED BUDGET FOR OLDER PEOPLE SERVICES 

Appendix 2 is exempt from publication pursuant to the provisions of Schedule 
12A Part 4 paragraph 16 of the Local Government Act 1972

A report outlining arrangements for the joint commissioning of older people’s services 
across Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan was considered. It was proposed that 
Cardiff act as the host for a pooled budget between Cardiff Council, Vale of 
Glamorgan Council and the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. Initially during 
the first year responsibility for commissioning and payment for services would remain 
with the three organisations.

RESOLVED: that

1. the progress regarding meeting the Part 9 requirements which includes the 
establishment of a pooled budget for care accommodation be noted

2. approval be given to the establishment of a pooled budget for older people care 
accommodation with Cardiff Council to act as the host organisation as detailed 
in the report and with such arrangements to take effect on 1 April 2018.



3. Authority be delegated to the Director of Social Services in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and Well-being,  Section 151 and the 
Director of Governance and Legal Services to deal with all aspects of the  
Partnership Agreement (including the letting of the same) and any ancillary 
matters pertaining to the same..

4. the Market Position Statement and Commissioning Strategy for Older People 
Care and Support Services as set out in Appendix 1 to be approved

73 PROCUREMENT OF DOMICILIARY CARE 

An update on the current arrangements commissioning arrangements for domiciliary 
care was received. It was reported that the contractual arrangements were due to 
end in November 2018 and new arrangements needed to be put in place.  

RESOLVED: that

1. the proposed overarching approach to secure a new Dynamic Approved 
Provider List for domiciliary care services as further detailed in the body of the 
report be authorised; and 

1. Authority be delegated to the Director of Social Services in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Social Care, Health and Well-being, the Section 151 
Officer and the Director of Governance and Legal Services:

a) To carry out all aspects of the procurement, without limitation to include: 

i. approving the establishment of a new Dynamic Accredited 
Provider List

ii. approve the tender evaluation criteria to establish the dynamic 
accredited provider list

iii. appointing new providers to the dynamic accredited provider list 
subsequent to them meeting the selection criteria as stated by the 
Council

iv. further delegate authority to award contracts that are required 
during the life of the dynamic accredited provider list, such further 
delegations to be in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegations

v. to deal with all associated matters;

b) any required procurement process to obtain the supporting technology 
required to support the dynamic accredited provider list, up to and 
including the award of contract be authorised


